

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23-0600  
Boone County AGCR115533

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JESSE LEE MCCOLLAUGH,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BOONE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JAMES MALLOY, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ZACHARY MILLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov)

MATTHEW SPEERS  
Boone County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10

**I. The State offered sufficient evidence that the defendant committed sexual exploitation of a minor when he filmed his minor sister-in-law urinating..... 10**

A. The plain language of section 728.1(7)(g) does not require the State to prove the minor’s purpose in being nude to prove sexual exploitation of a minor..... 11

B. The defendant’s interpretation of the sexual exploitation statute undermines the statute’s purpose by dramatically reducing its coverage.....13

C. Iowa cases reviewing convictions under section 728.1(7)(g) have never required the State to prove the victim’s purpose in being nude..... 15

D. Cases from outside Iowa do not support the defendant’s argument that the victim’s purpose in being nude is an element of sexual exploitation of a minor..... 17

E. The State offered sufficient evidence that the defendant committed sexual exploitation of a minor when he filmed his minor sister-in-law urinating and wiping her vagina. .... 20

**II. The district court did not consider unproven conduct when it sentenced the defendant to prison. .... 22**

CONCLUSION ..... 24  
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 25  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*New York v. Ferber*, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....13

### State Cases

*Commonwealth v. Davidson*, 938 A.2d 198 (Pa. 2007).....19

*Commonwealth v. Savich*, 716 A.2d 1251 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....19

*Lockwood v. State*, 588 So. 2d 57 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) ..... 17, 18

*People v. Campa*, No. H037135, 2012 WL 4127442  
(Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2012)..... 20

*State v. Anderson*, NO. 10-0787, 2011 WL 1376731  
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2011) ..... 16, 17, 21

*State v. Chandler*, 418 P.3d 1109 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 17

*State v. Formaro*, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)..... 22

*State v. Gates*, 897 P.2d 1345 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994) ..... 17, 18

*State v. Geddes*, No. 22–1009, \_\_\_ N.W.2d \_\_\_, 2023 WL 8286457  
(Iowa 2023).....10

*State v. Hunter*, 550 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1996) .....16

*State v. Jordan*, 493 P.3d 683 (Utah 2021) .....21

*State v. Letscher*, 888 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2016)..... 22

*State v. Morrison*, 31 P.3d 547 (Utah 2001).....19

*State v. Rees*, No. 14-1124, 2015 WL 3876740  
(Iowa Ct. App. June 24, 2015) ..... 15, 21

*State v. Robinson*, 618 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 2000) .....13

*State v. Shearon*, 660 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2003) ..... 22

*State v. Whited*, 506 S.W.3d 416 (Tenn. 2016) ..... 17, 18, 19

**State Statutes**

A.R.S. § 13-3551(2)(f) .....18

Cal. Pen. Code § 311.4(d) ..... 20

Fla. Stat. § 827.071(1)(g).....18

Iowa Code § 728.12(3) .....10, 11, 12, 13

Iowa Code §728.1(6)(g) .....16, 18, 21

Iowa Code § 728.1(7)(g).....10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20

Iowa Code §§ 901.5, 907.5 ..... 23

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1002(8)(G) .....18

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5a-3(1) .....19
